



HAP Billing Guidelines for COVID-19 Related Services

April 28, 2020

Please use the following guidelines when submitting claims for COVID-19 related services. Submitting the information below will help ensure accurate claims processing.

- For dates of service beginning with February 4, 2020:
 - COVID-19 related diagnostic services should be submitted with modifier CS on the claim. The CS modifier should not be used for services not related to COVID-19.

- For dates of service between February 4, 2020 and March 31, 2020:
 - COVID-19 related treatment services should be submitted with diagnosis B97.29 on the claim.

- For dates of service beginning with April 1, 2020:
 - COVID-19 related treatment services should be submitted with diagnosis U07.1.

Diagnoses codes Z03.818 and Z20.828 will also be accepted if appropriate.

These requirements are applicable to all HAP and HAP Empowered lines of business.